Proceedings of the INMM & ESARDA Joint Virtual Annual Meeting
August 23-26 & August 30-September 1, 2021
Safeguards Inspection Regime in Belgium and its evolution over the past three years
BAMOHAMED Asma, MRAD DALI Walid and GREGOIRE Olivier - Belgian Federal
Agency for Nuclear Control (FANC)
ABSTRACT
While the Comprehensive Safeguards Agreement (INFCIRC/193) entered into force in
Belgium by the law of 14th of March 1975 and thereafter, by the law of 1st June 2005, the

factor will be also to keep the burden on the operators at an acceptable level. In this perspective,
the RDT implementation should be effectively used for the first time in Belgium in 2021 at the
NPP Doel site at its dry storage facility and also highly likely at the SCK.CEN site. This should
allow Belgium to achieve this goal. But also this goal could be better achieved in the future by
considering the other possibilities of implementing new C/S technologies and inspection
schemes. For this last point, extending the number of facilities in Belgium where the UI could
be performed, could be a solution to consider, especially if it would lead to an improvement
and strengthening of safeguards effectiveness and efficiency while leading to a decrease in the
number of inspections needed compared to a situation without UI possibilities, although other
factors should be considered before extending the UI regime, those factors being currently
discussed with Euratom and IAEA.
From the analysis performed here, we are convinced that the positive changes brought to the
safeguards architecture in Belgium are leading us to an improved and enhanced system.
REFERENCES
[1] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2014”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2015/30 (6 May 2015), Appendix II, Table II.3
[2] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2015”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2016/22 (3 May 2016), Appendix II, Table II.3
[3] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2016”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2017/23 (12 May 2017), Appendix II, Table II.3
[4] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2017”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2018/19 (3 May 2018), Appendix II, Table II.3
[5] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2018”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2019/22 (6 May 2019), Appendix II, Table II.3
[6] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2019”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2020/9 (29 April 2020), Appendix II, Table II.3
[7] “The Safeguards Implementation Report for 2020”, IAEA Board of Governors
GOV/2021/23 (11 May 2021), Appendix II, Table II.3